
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: Democratic Services, Democratic Services (01254) 

380116/380109/380184 
Email: memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Council 
 
Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 7.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Abdul Khan (Mayor) in the Chair,  
Councillors Judith Addison, Dominik Allen, Josh Allen, Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, 
Scott Brerton, Peter Britcliffe, Danny Cassidy, Andrew Clegg, Jodi Clements, Loraine Cox, 
Paul Cox, Munsif Dad BEM JP, Bernard Dawson MBE, Peter Edwards, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Susan Hayes, Carole Haythornthwaite, Eamonn Higgins, 
Terry Hurn, Zak Khan, Sajid Mahmood, Patrick McGinley, Caroline Montague, 
Miles Parkinson OBE, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short, Steven Smithson, Kate Walsh and 
Kimberley Whitehead 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Announcements   
 
a) Mayor 
b) Leader of the Council 
c) Chief Executive 
 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes  (Pages 5 - 20) 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 
To confirm as correct records the minutes of the recent Council meetings held on 3rd 
November and 1st December 2022. 
 

5.   Question Time   
 
To deal with any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule A2.2(vi). 
 

6.   Appointments to Committees   
 
To consider and give effect to a request from the Labour Group for a change to the 
membership of the Planning Committee, to replace Councillor Jodi Clements with 
Councillor Kimberley Whitehead. 
 

7.   Minutes of Cabinet  (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 30th November and 7th December 
2022 (attached). 
 
Rules of Debate 
 

 The Leader of the Council will move the Minutes, the Deputy Leader of the 
Council will second the Minutes. 

 Non-executive Members will be invited to make comment or ask questions on the 
Minutes (5 Minutes). 

 Cabinet Members will be invited to make comments and respond to any points 
raised (5 Minutes). 

 The Leader of the Council will be given up to 15 Minutes to respond and to 

 answer any questions raised. 
 

8.   Minutes of Committees  (Pages 49 - 70) 
 
To receive the Minutes of committees, as set out below: 
 
Rules of Debate 
 

 The Leader of the Council will introduce the Minutes as a whole. 

 Any Member may raise any issue from the Minutes; the Chair of the relevant 
Committee may respond (5 Minutes). 

 The Leader of the Council will close the debate (5 Minutes). 
 

Meeting (Municipal Year 2022/23) Date 

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 20th October 2022 

Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 20th October 2022 

Cabinet (Street Naming) Committee 26th October 2022 

Planning Committee 1st November 2022 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Licensing) 

21st November 2022 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 14th December 2022 



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

Committee 
 

 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Scaitcliffe House, 
Ormerod Street, 
ACCRINGTON BB5 OPF 
 
Wednesday, 4 January 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 3rd November, 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor Terry Hurn (Deputy Mayor in the Chair), Councillors 

Dominik Allen, Josh Allen, Noordad Aziz, Scott Brerton, Peter Britcliffe, 
Danny Cassidy, Andrew Clegg, Jodi Clements, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, 
Munsif Dad BEM JP, Bernard Dawson MBE, Peter Edwards, 
Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Susan Hayes, 
Carole Haythornthwaite, Zak Khan, Sajid Mahmood, Patrick McGinley, 
Colin McKenzie, Caroline Montague, Miles Parkinson OBE, 
Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short, Steven Smithson and 
Kate Walsh 
 

Apologies: Councillors Judith Addison, Mohammad Ayub, Eamonn Higgins, 
Abdul Khan (Mayor) and Kimberley Whitehead 

  

 
176 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence wer
[...]
e Council for its interest, which was being 
considered further.  The Council had been invited to reply via the Portal with a Round 1 bid. 
 
4) Leisure Transformation Programme 
 
The Leisure Transformation Programme aimed to reduce inequalities in the Borough and to 
improve life expectancy.  It was estimated investment in the infrastructure could attract 
some 1 million additional visitors.  Under the Sport England Strategy an Offer Project Board 
would be created.  Hyndburn Leisure had been invited to apply for Sport England funding 
and a £2M bid was being developed, which would have several investment streams. 
 
Work was progressing on the various proposals, including developments at Wilson Playing 
Fields, Hyndburn Leisure Centre and Bank Mill House.  There would be a week long 
awareness campaign launched on 30th November 2022 with a public drop-in facility at 
Clayton-le Moors Community Centre.  There would then be a more formal public 
consultation stage. 
 
Overall, stakeholder groups were looking at up to 300 potential funding streams for 
investment into the Borough - some large-scale and some small. 
 
5) Local Plan 
 
The Proposed Submission Version Local Plan was currently out for public consultation until 
28 November 2022. 
 
6) Information Pack 
 
An information pack would be distributed after the meeting, which contained copies of the 
Hyndburn News magazine, a Warm Welcomes in Hyndburn poster (a list of warm-hub 
locations) and two Christmas Lights Switch-Ons posters. 
 
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive, Mr David Welsby, on this 
occasion. 
 

179 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Council meeting held on 22nd September 2022 were provided.  
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 22nd 

September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

180 Question Time 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
3 

The Deputy Mayor reported that two questions had been submitted under Agenda Item 5.  

He read out the quest
[...]
the housing improvements already achieved by the scheme. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

184 Minutes of Committees 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted: 
 

Meeting (Municipal Year 2022/23) Date 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6th September 2022 

Planning Committee 7th September 2022 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 27th September 2022 

Standards Committee 29th September 2022 

Management Review Committee 17th October 2022 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19th October 2022 

 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

185 Motion(s) submitted on Notice 
 
1) Paperless Council Meetings 

 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Caroline Montague under Council 
Procedure Rule A9, which incorporated an alteration suggested by the Labour group to the 
original motion as set out in the Agenda papers.  The altered motion was seconded by 
Councillor Paddy Short: 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

 
9 

 
“That this Council continues to commit itself to be a paperless council and that councillors 
are encouraged to use electronic devices were possible.  
 
The benefits of being a paperless council are as follows:- 
 

1. Reduces the Carbon footprint 
2. Reduces landfill waste 
3. Saving the Trees 
4. Water conservation 
5. Deforestation to nature wildlife 
6. Contamination due to ink cartridges 
7. Officer's time. 

 
I believe we as Elected Councillors have a responsibility to lead by example in our 
communities fight against the Climate Change Emergency. 
 
Therefore, The Council Resolves to: 
 
Encourage all Councillors to use electronic agendas although we understand that paper 
copies will be required for those who have accessibility needs, but we would request that a 
full review be done as to the paper and ink that the Council is using: 
 

1. Recycled paper 
2. Paper purchased from a net zero company 
3. Eco friendly ink 
4. Ink purchased from a net zero company
[...]
 
Danny Cassidy, Andrew Clegg, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, 
Munsif Dad BEM JP, Bernard Dawson MBE, Peter Edwards, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Carole Haythornthwaite, Terry Hurn, 
Zak Khan, Sajid Mahmood, Colin McKenzie, Caroline Montague, 
Miles Parkinson OBE, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short, 
Steven Smithson and Kate Walsh 
 

Apologies: Councillors Jodi Clements, Melissa Fisher, Susan Hayes, 
Patrick McGinley and Kimberley Whitehead 

  

 
203 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Jodi Clements, Melissa 
Fisher, Susan Hayes, Patrick McGinley and Kimberley Whitehead. 
 
Announcements 
 
The Mayor gave a brief summary of his recent visit to Kashmir, which he had thoroughly 
enjoyed.  The visit had centred on the Mirpur region and the Mayor had been accompanied 
by Councillors Mohammed Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Munsif Dad BEM JP and eight other 
people. 
 
The group had hoped to start the trip with a short stay in Islamabad, but this had not been 
possible due to political unrest.  However, the group were able to take in a number of their 
birthplaces and visit family.  On one memorable occasion, the Mayor was granted a civic 
reception, which including flower garlands, music provided by bagpipes and drums and 
mouth-watering dishes such as kebabs, samosas and fried fish.  The group also took in 
some breath-taking scenery at Mangla Lake.  As part of the trip, the Mayor visited some 
charity organisations, including KORT (Kashmir Orphans Relief Trust), which worked with 
orphans and under-privileged children, having been founded following a serious earthquake 
in the region in 2005. 
 
The trip included many more highlights which were too numerous to describe at tonight’s 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Miles Parkinson OBE, Leader of the Council, commented that this must have 
been a very special trip for the Mayor and perhaps the highlight of his mayoral year to 
proudly represent Hyndburn within his heritage community.  A
[...]
ty 
had received confirmation of approval of Government funding from the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).  This was extremely good news and reflected well on the hard 
work of the various stakeholders and the MP.  The bottom-up approach to the bid had been 
led by the stakeholders and endorsed by the Council. 
 
A summary of the schemes to be funded was as follows: 
 
Business Support: Growth and New Business 
 

 Boost (business support) - £ 260k 

 Economic Development Function - £150k 

 International Trade Support - £40k 

 Tourism Attractions/Marketing - £20k 

 
[Sub Total 1 - £470k] 
 
Business Support:  Low Carbon 
 

 Business Support for Net Zero and Transition & Decarbonisation - £140K 

 New Low Carbon Technology - £110K 

 
[Sub Total 2 - £250K] 
 
Regeneration 
 

Page 27



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 Support the proposals to ‘Green’ the town centre and improve the Accrington Pals 

Memorial Garden - £560k 

 Offer £75k each to the Market Hall and Burtons Chambers as first-year 

incentive/promotion packages in advance of the buildings opening. - £150k 

 Support the Arts, Culture and Heritage package - £1.2465m comprising: 

o Arts, Culture & Heritage events budget - £250k 

o Marketing & Promotion £200k 

o Arts, Culture & Heritage Officer £125k 

o Events organiser & programmer consultant - £125k 

o Design and feasibility studies for Market Chambers Arts, Culture and 

Heritage Centre - £50k 

o Capital works budget for Market Chambers Arts, Culture and Heritage 

Centre - £470k 

o Business plan budget - £26.5k 

 Support the Arndale Masterplan - £150k 

 
[Sub Total 3 - £2,106.5k] 
 
The Council now eagerly awaited an announcement on the Levelling Up Fund bid. 
 
The Council’s political leadership had already announced that it would not need to raise 
Council Tax by the Government’s referendum limit of almost 5%.  Hyndburn’s Council Tax 
would be maintained at a 0% increase.  The Council understood the pressures on its 
residents caused by the rising co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Thursday, 12th January, 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor Abdul Khan (Mayor), Councillors Judith Addison, Dominik Allen, 

Mohammad Ayub, Noordad Aziz, Scott Brerton, Peter Britcliffe, 
Danny Cassidy, Andrew Clegg, Jodi Clements, Loraine Cox, Paul Cox, 
Munsif Dad BEM JP, Bernard Dawson MBE, Peter Edwards, 
Melissa Fisher, June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Susan Hayes, 
Carole Haythornthwaite, Terry Hurn, Zak Khan, Caroline Montague, 
Miles Parkinson OBE, Joyce Plummer, Kath Pratt, Paddy Short, 
Steven Smithson, Kate Walsh and Kimberley Whitehead 
 

Apologies: Councillors Josh Allen, Eamonn Higgins, Sajid Mahmood and 
Colin McKenzie 

  

 
The Mayor wished all present a happy and prosperous New Year. 

 
243 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Josh Allen, 
Eamonn Higgins, Sajid Mahmood and Colin McKenzie. 
 

244 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations notified. 
 

245 Announcements 
 
The Mayor made the following announcements: 
 
1) Christmas Events 
 
The Mayor considered that it had been a privilege to be able to attend a number of the 
Christmas lights switch-on events, including the main fireworks extravaganza in Accrington 
and some of the excellent celebrations in the Borough’s townships, such as the one in 
Great Harwood.  He acknowledged that many of the councillors present tonight had been 
involved in the arrangements for the local switch-ons and he thanked them all for making 
these events a great success.  The Mayor added that it had been a pleasure to be able to 
attend the Blessing of the Crib on the Town Square in Accrington and engagements with 
community groups such as Elmfield Hall Christmas Markets, the Visually Impaired Social 
Group Christmas Party and a Community Carol Service at St Pauls Oswaldtwistle, to name 
but a few. 
 
He also thanked the Market Hall and Events staff and the Council’s partners at Hyndburn 
Leisure and Amazing Accrington for the wonderful attractions laid on in Accrington Town 
Centre over the festive period. 
 
2) Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Awards 
 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

The Mayor had been delighted to host a presentation ceremony for the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee Awards on 8th December at the Haworth Art Gallery, which had been the perfect 
venue for this intimate event.  The awards had honoured around 20 unsung heroes 
nominated by the community who had all given up their time as volunteers across a wide 
range of activities.   Winners had demonstrated excellence in either supporting local people 
in need, or enhancing people’s lifestyles, or in contributing to the Borough’s rich cultural 
heritage. 
 
The evening had gone very well and the fact that their deeds were being recognised had 
really been appreciated by the award recipients.  Overall, it had been a great way to say 
thank you to just a few of Hyndburn’s huge army of volunteers. 
 
The Mayor also thanked his Mayoral Charity Committee, Sarah Barton, Rawden Kerr and 
Councillors Mohammad Ayub and Kimberley Whitehead, who had participated in the 
difficult process of selecting the winners from a long list of nominees.  Their support had 
been invaluable.  However, the Mayor expressed some sadness and disappointment that a 
number of his Committee Members had been unable to speak at the ceremony, due to 
circumstances beyond his control. 
 
3) Forthcoming Events 
 
The Mayor was now looking forward to getting back into the swing of things in 2023, with 
new engagement requests already starting to filter through.  He also highlighted his own 
Mayor’s Ball, which was due to take place on Friday 10th March from 6.15pm, in the Town 
Hall’s lovely Ballroom.  The event would be compered by BBC Radio Lancashire presenter, 
Stephen Lowe, and would feature Asian themed cuisine, an auction and live entertainment 
by accomplished singer, Gavin Young. 
 
The event should be a memorable occasion for all and would help to raise money for the 
Mayor’s chosen charities: 
 

 McMillan Cancer Research; 

 Lancashire Air Ambulance; 

 East Lancashire Hospice; and 

 Accrington & District Blind Society. 
 
Everyone was encouraged to attend and to spread the word among friends and family. 
 
4) Dress Code 
 
Finally, the Mayor remarked that he had noticed that Members were sometimes wearing 
more casual attire when attending Council meetings.  He reminded everyone that the 
Council’s Dress Code required councillors to respect the dignity of official meetings by 
wearing smart/formal clothing, which was considered appropriate for the occasion. 
 
Councillor Miles Parkinson OBE, Leader of the Council, made the following 
announcements. 
 
5) The Year Ahead 
 
The Leader of the Council also welcomed in the New Year.  He commented that this could 
be a difficult year for residents due to the cost of living increases.  Accordingly, the Council; 
aimed to set a 0% Council Tax rise at its February meeting.  This was possible due to good 
financial management by officers and the Portfolio Holder.  The Council Tax freeze was set 



 
 
 

 

 
3 

against the backdrop of the rising cost of materials, energy prices and staffing costs, which 
were being absorbed by the Council.  More would be a said about this at the forthcoming 
Cabinet (Budget Meeting).  Hyndburn was one of only a few councils nationally who had 
committed to keeping Council Tax increases at less than the rate of inflation. 
 
6) Update on Working with Accrington Stanley FC 
 
The Leader referred to statements circulated recently, in which it had been announced that 
Accrington Stanley Football Club (ASFC) and Hyndburn Borough Council were committed 
to working in partnership to resolve complaints of noise disturbance, due to live bands at 
Coley’s Bar.  For several months officers at Hyndburn Borough Council had been working 
with ASFC and residents to ensure a positive outcome for all. 
 
A statement from Andy Holt, the club’s chairman and owner, noted: 
 
“My ambition for Accrington Stanley has always been to establish the club, and its facilities, 
as a place people are proud to visit and call home.  Coley’s bar has been a wonderful 
addition at the ground and in efforts to expand our offering we have recently run a series of 
new events, including live bands. 
 
This has caused some noise disturbance and we made the decision to cancel upcoming 
live music events until a solution could be found.  The club and its facilities are here to 
serve the community, for me that includes ensuring people can enjoy their homes when not 
attending events too. 
 
After discussion with leaders and officers at Hyndburn Council I am pleased to say progress 
has been made.  I am reassured that together we will find a solution that works for both the 
club and the community going forward.” 
 
Accrington Stanley had subsequently instructed sound experts, who would work alongside 
the Council, to offer advice and propose solutions.  In the coming weeks testing would take 
place to determine if the sound could be mitigated, through sound limiters or changing the 
location of the staging during events. 
 
A statement from Councillor Miles Parkinson OBE, Leader of Hyndburn Council, added: 
 
“Leaders at Hyndburn Council have been working cross-party to find a solution to this issue.  
We know the work Stanley do is incredibly valuable to our community and economy, which 
is why we support their efforts at every opportunity.  As a local Authority we must adhere to 
our statutory duties, which includes investigating noise complaints and supporting 
organisations to find solutions to any issues.  I am very pleased that we are moving forward 
and hopeful for a resolution that works for everyone. 
 
We are grateful to Andy and the team at Accrington Stanley for everything they do in 
Hyndburn.  I am looking forward to seeing this important community venue go from strength 
to strength and we will continue to support their efforts.” 
 
7) King George V Playing Field 
 
A priority for 2023 was to return the King George V Playing Field back into use.  The 
facilities were set up for grass-surface sports, but following investigations, the drainage was 
no longer fit for purpose and, therefore, needed repairing and up-grading before the field 
could be used again. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
4 

The Leader would be inviting Cabinet and Council to consider allocating funds for the 
required drainage work as part of the 2023/24 budget setting process. 
 
Further to these plans to upgrade the playing fields, the Council was in discussion with 
Accrington Football and Sports Club about a potential new exciting partnership.  Accrington 
Football and Sports Club was a core part of the local community and the authority wanted 
to support its growth and the great work that it did.  The club currently ran the football 
facilities at Livingstone Road in Accrington.  
 
The proposed new partnership would see Accrington Football and Sports Club enter into a 
long-term agreement with the Council to provide football and potentially other sports 
opportunities that would be open to the whole community at King George V Playing Field.  
This partnership and relocation of the club would not only mean King George V Playing 
Fields were fully utilised going forward, but could create a potential opportunity for the 
Livingstone Road site, which could support Accrington Stanley FC.  
 
It was acknowledged that there were match day parking problems around the football 
grounds on Livingstone Road, especially when the opposition drew a large crowd.  The 
Council wanted to support the town’s local professional football team as much as possible.  
Accordingly, the Leader was keen to explore the option of the Livingstone Road site, which 
was close to the Wham Stadium, being utilised as coach and car parking on match days. 
 
The discussions with both Accrington Football and Sports Club and Accrington Stanley FC 
were in the early stages, but the Leader undertook to keep everyone updated as and when 
there were any developments. 
 
8) Hippings Vale Plans and Youth Vision 
 
There was some excellent news to share following a recent Cabinet meeting.  At that 
meeting various bids had been considered for the future use of Hippings Vale Community 
Centre, in Oswaldtwistle.  It had been agreed that a lease of the property would be awarded 
to NW RFCA (The Reserves Forces’ & Cadets’ Association for the Northwest of England & 
the Isle of Man).  This was subject to negotiations and a lease was planned to be finalised 
in the coming months.  
 
The lessees had been selected due to their long and successful track record of delivering 
training, mentoring and support to people in and around Hyndburn.  Currently their 
membership included over 60 young people, aged 12-18 from the community, and they 
planned to increase this.  The plans included giving those young people experience in 
various adventurous and military activities, delivered by Cadet Force volunteers.  
 
Supporting young people and creating new opportunities in the Borough was something 
that the Leader of the Council was committed to.  With this in mind, the Leader placed on 
record his commitment to working with the community and businesses to create a Youth 
Zone in the future.  It was recognised that Accrington Stanley had aspirations to enhance 
and increase the provision for young people in Hyndburn.  The Leader shared this vision 
and in the future hoped to see the Council working closely with a partner organisation to 
make this a reality. 
 
9) New Footpath and Cycleway 
 
The Council was continually looking into ways to improve wellbeing and healthy outcomes 
for all residents across Hyndburn and it was hoped to be able to share another update in 
the coming weeks about a proposed new 3.3km footpath and cycleway to connect Burnley 
Road and the bridge in Altham to the Borough boundary with Burnley.  This would be a 



 
 
 

 

 
5 

fantastic addition to the Borough, providing off-road connectivity and adding to the canal 
towpath improvements that had already been completed in Hyndburn.  
 
10) Lancashire 2050 Strategic Framework 
 
Copies of a new publication setting out the Lancashire 2050 Strategic Framework were 
circulated.  The Leader reported that Councillor Marlene Haworth, Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Councillor Peter Britcliffe, Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group, had 
visited London recently to support the proposals.  All councils in Lancashire had signed up 
to this exciting vision.  The document was also available for the public to view on-line. 
 
11) Sale of Land to Local Mosque Committee 
 
An outline agreement had recently been reached to sell an area of Council owned land to 
the Local Mosque Committee, which would enable improvements around the Raza Jamia 
mosque for the benefit of the community. 
 
12) Accrington Stanley Community Trust – Extension to Facilities 
 
This morning, the Leader had visited Higham Playing Field to view the new building 
extension to the facilities provided by Accrington Stanley Community Trust.  It was hoped 
that the extension would be opened in March 2023.  The construction was part of around 
£3M overall investment in the site in recent years. 
 
The Leader summed up by acknowledging that the community and businesses were 
currently facing some economic challenges, but the Council was doing its best to provide 
support and there were plenty of good news stories to celebrate. 
 
The Chief Executive, Mr David Welsby, made the following announcement. 
 
13) Levelling Up Funding 
 
The MP for Hyndburn, Sara Britcliffe, had recently asked a question in the House of 
Commons about the likely date for a decision on the grant of Levelling Up Funding.  The 
relevant Minister had confirmed that councils would know who had been successful before 
the end of January.  Officers would let councillors know of any announcement, as soon as 
possible. 
 

246 Confirmation of Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Council meeting held on 3rd November and the Special Council meeting 
held on 1st December 2022 were provided. 
 
In respect of Minute 178(4) – Leisure Transformation Programme, the Leader of the Council 
reminded Members that they were due to receive a presentation next week on behalf of the 
Hyndburn Leisure.  The improvement of leisure facilities was an important step towards 
enhancing the wellbeing of residents.  The area currently had one of the worst indicators of 
health in the country.  The proposals would involve some £12M investment in a new 
swimming pool at Wilsons Playing Field.  A planning application was due to be submitted 
shortly.  This would complement the two other pools in the Borough, comprising the one at 
Hyndburn Leisure Centre and a second one operated by Hyndburn Leisure at Accrington 
Academy.  The decision to close the pool at Mercer Hall had been difficult, as the facilities 
were well liked, but the building would be repurposed.  It was noted that Hyndburn 
compared favourably with Ribble Valley, which had only one public swimming pool at 
Edisford Bridge. 



 
 
 

 

 
6 

 
In addition, there was a lot of investment in sport planned in partnership with Lancashire 
County Council around youth sport.  Plans also included the rejuvenation of facilities in 
Rishton, with proposed investment in Hyndburn Academy. 
 
Overall, Hyndburn Leisure was working hard to attract investment into the Borough.  Few 
local authority areas were actively growing their leisure offer, but Hyndburn was planning to 
open new facilities and was seeking further investment. 
 
In connection with Minute 178(5) – Local Plan, the Leader remarked that the consultation 
stage was coming to an end. The last public engagement meeting in Huncoat had now 
taken place.  It was important for those who had not yet had their say to comment.  The 
Plan would be progressed further in March and would then be submitted to an Inspector, 
who might recommend further change prior to additional consultation and the final 
submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
Overall the Plan would deliver moderate growth in housing, mostly delivered within the 
existing urban boundaries and through use of brownfield land at the former Huncoat Power 
Station site.  In respect of employment land the situation was more difficult.  The authority 
did not want to allow significant development with the towns and the most favourable option 
was to focus on employment land close to the M65 junctions.  The original purpose of the 
motorway was to increase employment and the route of the motorway necessarily passed 
through green belt land.  Accordingly the major employment land development would need 
to be on green belt sites. 
 
The population figure for the Borough was now stabilising and had recently increased by 
around 1%.  There was a need to provide aspirational housing, which could be delivered 
with a net gain to the environment and which was of a high specification.  The Chair of the 
Board of Governors of the local school in Huncoat was enthusiastic about the proposed 
housing growth, although it was acknowledged that not everyone would be in favour. 
 
An overriding consideration of the Local Plan was, that if no new development took place, 
businesses would not be retained and residents would move away.  The new Local Plan 
would run until 2037.  Thereafter, the decisions about site allocations would be more 
difficult and it might become necessary to increase the size of the footprint of existing 
towns. 
 
It was likely that it would be a further year before the final Local Plan would be signed off. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes of the Council meetings held on 3rd 

November and 1st December 2022 be approved as 
correct records. 

 
247 Question Time 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under this Agenda Item. 

 
248 Appointments to Committees 

 
Members considered a request submitted by the Leader of the Labour Group, Councillor 
Munsif Dad BEM JP, on behalf of that group, to give effect to a change to the membership 
of the Planning Committee, to replace Councillor Jodi Clements with Councillor Kimberley 
Whitehead. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
7 

The authority was under a duty in accordance with s.16(1) of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 to give effect to the wishes of the political group concerned in the filling of 
any seats allocated to it. 
 
Resolved - That a change to the membership of the Planning 

Committee, to replace Councillor Jodi Clements with 
Councillor Kimberley Whitehead, be approved with 
immediate effect. 

 
249 Minutes of Cabinet 

 
The minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 30th November and 7th December 2022 
were submitted. 
 
In respect of Minute 209 – Reports of Cabinet Members, The Leader reminded Members 
that, although the Lvelling Up Funding announcement was still awaited, the Council had 
already received the news of its successful bid under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund in the 
sum of around £3M.  The Leader outlined the various projects that would be supported by 
the funding and the grant amounts awarded.  The schemes supported included the 
following: 
 
Business Support: Growth and New Business 
 

 Boost (business support); 

 Economic Development Function; 

 International Trade Support; 

 Tourism Attractions/Marketing; 

 
Business Support: Low Carbon 
 

 Business Support for Net Zero and Transition & Decarbonisation; 

 New Low Carbon Technology; 

 
Regeneration 
 

 Support for proposals to ‘Green’ the town centre and improve the Accrington Pals 

Memorial Garden; 

 Offer £75k each to the Market Hall and Burtons Chambers as first-year 

incentive/promotion packages in advance of the buildings opening; 

 Support the Arts, Culture and Heritage package; 

 Support the Arndale Masterplan. 

 
In respect of the Arndale Masterplan, it was envisaged that the building would be 
repurposed.  Accordingly, the Council would seek to engage with the owners about the way 
forward. 
 
The above-mentioned projects and the anticipated Levelling Up monies would help to kick-
start the Accrington Town Centre Investment Plan.  The Plan was partnership-led and its 
ambitions were likely to take many years to come to fruition.  However, all of the projects 
had been costed up, so as to be ready to be rolled out.  Not every scheme could be tackled 
within the resources currently available, but the authority was actively seeking additional 
funding. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
8 

The overall picture for the regeneration of the Borough was good news, with successful 
bids already achieved by Hyndburn Leisure and the Council and with optimism around 
complementary bids by Lancashire County Council.  A bid of around £30M would soon be 
submitted for the infrastructure required to realise the Huncoat Garden Village 
development.  The Leader urged all councillors to support the bids being submitted. 
 
The Leader also thanked Councillors Paul Cox and Marlene Haworth for their continuous 
support for rent concessions for the indoor Market Hall traders. 
 
The proof of a workable Plan for regeneration was plain for all to see. 
 
With regard to Minute 214 – Memorial Park Heritage Lottery Bid, the Leader thanked the 
community of Great Harwood and the Friends of Memorial Park for their support which had 
led to the current proposals.  The bid would be the first phase in the regeneration of the 
park and the Council was keen to work with the relevant partners to develop a second 
phase of improvements.  The Council’s overall plan was to refurbish other parks across the 
Borough and the various proposals were already fully detailed and costed. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 

250 Minutes of Committees 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were submitted: 
 

Meeting (Municipal Year 2022/23) Date 

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 20th October 2022 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 20th October 2022 

Cabinet (Street Naming) Committee 26th October 2022 

Planning Committee 1st November 2022 

Judicial Committee (Private Hire and Hackney Carriage licensing) 21st November 2022 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 14th December 2022 

 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and noted. 
 
The Mayor thanked all for their attendance and reminded Members that the next Council 
meeting would be the Budget meeting due to be held on 23rd February 2023. 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


